## **RESOLUTION NO..**

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

\* \* \* \* \* \*

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE'S ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE REAL ESTATE FRAUD PROGRAM DURING THE 2019-2020 FISCAL YEAR

**RESOLVED,** by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, during the 2019-2020 Fiscal Year, the San Mateo County District Attorney continued operation of a dedicated investigation and prosecution unit focusing on Real Estate Fraud which was formed during the 2017-2018 Fiscal Year; and;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code Section 27388, this Board approved the imposition of a recording fee on certain real estate instruments for the purpose of funding prosecution and deterrence of Real Estate Fraud crimes; and

WHEREAS, Government Code Section 27388 requires the District Attorney to submit an annual report to the County Board of Supervisors and requires the County Board of Supervisors to annually review the effectiveness of the District Attorney in deterring, investigating, and prosecuting Real Estate Fraud crimes based upon information provided by the District Attorney in an annual report; and

WHEREAS, the San Mateo County District Attorney has submitted the annual report describing the Office's progress in deterring, investigating, and prosecuting Real Estate Fraud crimes in San Mateo County during the 2019-2020 Fiscal Year; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED** that the Board of Supervisors accepts the report of the District Attorney's Office's Real Estate Fraud program for the 2019-2020 Fiscal Year.

\* \* \* \* \* \*